



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3400 Highway 180 East Suite A, Silver City NM 88061-7784

July 6, 2023

Attention: Marlena Valenzuela, City Clerk-Treasurer
City of Bayard
800 Central Avenue
Bayard, NM 88023

Reference: **City of Bayard**
N. Foy Street and Alta Vista Drive
Roadway and Drainage Improvements
Local Government Road Fund Cooperative Agreement No. HW2L100450
Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10017
Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10041
Stantec Project # 181710918, 181711060, and 2042623001

Dear Ms. Valenzuela and Council,

Bids were received on June 29, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. at the City of Bayard, City Hall, 800 Central Avenue, Bayard, New Mexico 88023, and shortly thereafter opened and read aloud. A total of two bids were received. Bid reports and documents for the referenced project are attached.

The two bids, for Bid Lots #1 and #2, were received from Deming Excavation, Inc. of Deming, NM in the amount of \$1,228,490.25 plus gross receipts tax (7.6250%); for a total bid of \$1,322,162.63 and Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc. of Silver City, NM in the amount of \$1,242,008.00 plus gross receipts tax (7.6250%); for a total bid of \$1,322,162.63.

As per the Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement – Construction for the referenced project, the total available construction funding is approximately \$645,945.00.

We recommend that the bids received be rejected and the City of Bayard rebid the project.

Sincerely,

Hall, Wesley

Digitally signed by Hall, Wesley
DN: CN="Hall, Wesley", OU=Internal,
OU=sjara, OU=stantec, DC=corp,
DC=sjs
Date: 2023.07.06 10:13:08-06'00'

Wesley D. Hall, Senior Transportation Designer
Phone: 575-366-2992
Wesley.hall@stantec.com

Attachment: Bid Opening Sign In Sheet
Bid Opening Report
Summary of Proposals
Bid Tabulations



BID OPENING REPORT

Bids opened on June 29, 2023 at 11:00 a.m.

For City of Bayard
N. Foy Street and Alta Vista Drive
Roadway and Drainage Improvements
Local Government Road Fund Cooperative Agreement No. HW2L100450
Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10017
Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10041
Stantec Project # 181710918, 181711060, and 2042623001

Engineer's Estimate

Bid Lot #1 - N. Foy Street – Copper Street and Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street \$567,314.70
Bid Lot #2 - N. Foy Street – N. Foy Street intersection and Alta Vista Street to the end of Alta Vista Street \$121,503.00
Total: \$688,817.70

Contractors	Bid Lot #1 and Bid Lot #2
1. Deming Excavating Inc.	\$1,228,490.25
2. Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.	\$1,242,008.00

Signed: Deanna Mascarenas
Stantec

Date: June 30, 2023

THE ABOVE BID AMOUNTS HAVE BEEN CHECKED AND COMPLETELY REVIEWED.



SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

Project Name: City of Bayard
 N. Foy Street and Alta Vista Drive
 Roadway and Drainage Improvements
 Local Government Road Fund Cooperative Agreement No. HW2L100450
 Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10017
 Transportation Project Fund Grant Agreement No. HW2LP10041

Bid Opening Date: June 29, 2023
Time: 11:00 a.m.
 Sealed bids will be submitted to Marlena Valenzuela, City Clerk-Treasurer, City of Bayard, City Hall, 800 Central Avenue, Bayard, New Mexico 88023, and shortly thereafter opened and read aloud.
Place:
Stantec Project #: 181710918, 181711060, and 2042623001

Description	Engineer's Estimate	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.	% OF LOW BID TO ENGINEERS ESTIMATE
BID LOT #1 - N. Foy Street – Copper Street and Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street	\$ 567,314.70	\$ 949,908.75	\$ 1,007,189.00	167%
BID LOT #2 - N. Foy Street – N. Foy Street intersection and Alta Vista Street to the end of Alta Vista Street	\$ 121,503.00	\$ 278,581.50	\$ 234,819.00	229%
TOTAL PROJECT	\$ 688,817.70	\$ 1,228,490.25	\$ 1,242,008.00	178%
1. Bid Form (Bid Proposal)		X	X	
2. Addendum Acknowledgement		X	X	
3. Required Bid Security		X	X	
4. List of Proposed Subcontractors and Material Suppliers		X	X	
5. Evidence of authority to do business in the state of the Project; or a written covenant to obtain such license within the time for acceptance of Bids		X	X	
6. Contractors License No. and NMWFS Registration No.		X	X	
7. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data		X	X	
8. Non Collusion Affidavit		X	X	
9. Gross Receipts Tax Notification		X	X	
10. Resident Business or Native American Resident Business Certificate – New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department Certificate Resident Veteran Business/Contractor Certificate		X	X	
11. Resident Veteran Business or Native American Veteran Resident Business Certificate – New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department Certificate		N/A	N/A	
12. Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form		X	X	

*Resident Veterans and Resident Contractor Business Preference is used for award evaluation purposes only. Preference is determined based on providing the appropriate certification with the bid and then the appropriate percentage is applied to bid for award evaluation purposes only.

	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
10. Resident Business or Native American Resident Business Certificate – New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department Certificate Resident Veteran Business/Contractor Certificate	8%	8%
11. Resident Veteran Business or Native American Veteran Resident Business Certificate – New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department Certificate		
Total project	\$ 1,130,211.03	\$ 1,142,647.36

Verified by: Deanna Mascarenas

Date: June 30, 2023

**CITY OF BAYARD
N. FOY STREET AND ALTA VISTA DRIVE
ROADWAY, AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. HW2L100450
TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND GRANT AGREEMENT NO. HW2LP10017
TRANSPORTATION PROJECT FUND AGREEMENT NO. HW2LP10041
STANTEC PROJECT #181710918, 181711060, AND 2042623001**

BID TABULATIONS

BID LOT #1 - N. Foy Street – Copper Street and Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
203000	1,670 CU. YD.	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	\$ 28.00 \$ 46,760.00	\$ 59.50 \$ 99,365.00	\$ 25.00 \$ 41,750.00
203301	30 CU. YD.	ROCK EXCAVATION	\$ 100.00 \$ 3,000.00	\$ 860.00 \$ 25,800.00	\$ 340.00 \$ 10,200.00
207000	4,040 SQ. YD	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$ 6.00 \$ 24,240.00	\$ 11.50 \$ 46,460.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 8,080.00
303140	3,750 SQ. YD	BASE COURSE 4"	\$ 12.00 \$ 45,000.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 37,500.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 37,500.00
303160	300 SQ. YD	BASE COURSE 6"	\$ 18.00 \$ 5,400.00	\$ 13.75 \$ 4,125.00	\$ 15.00 \$ 4,500.00
408100	6 TON	PRIME COAT MATERIAL	\$ 850.00 \$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,465.00 \$ 8,790.00	\$ 700.00 \$ 4,200.00
416020	3,200 SQ. YD.	HMA SP IV 2.0"	\$ 24.00 \$ 76,800.00	\$ 27.25 \$ 87,200.00	\$ 20.00 \$ 64,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 206,300.00	\$ 309,240.00	\$ 170,230.00
---------------	---------------	---------------

BID LOT #1 - N. Foy Street – Copper Street and Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
451060	350 SQ. YD.	CONCRETE PAVEMENT CLASS AA 6"	\$ 110.00	\$ 196.00	\$ 190.00
			\$ 38,500.00	\$ 68,600.00	\$ 66,500.00
451080	170 SQ. YD.	CONCRETE PAVEMENT CLASS AA 8"	\$ 140.00	\$ 270.25	\$ 200.00
			\$ 23,800.00	\$ 45,942.50	\$ 34,000.00
511000	64 CU. YD.	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CL A	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,938.00	\$ 2,750.00
			\$ 54,400.00	\$ 124,032.00	\$ 176,000.00
511200	160 SQ. YD.	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CLASS A - 4"	\$ 100.00	\$ 244.75	\$ 120.00
			\$ 16,000.00	\$ 39,160.00	\$ 19,200.00
601000	1 L.S.	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 20,330.00	\$ 24,000.00
			\$ 5,500.00	\$ 20,330.00	\$ 24,000.00
602000	12 CU. YD.	RIPRAP CLASS A	\$ 275.00	\$ 539.00	\$ 600.00
			\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,468.00	\$ 7,200.00
602060	3 SQ. YD.	RIPRAP CLASS G	\$ 40.00	\$ 567.75	\$ 800.00
			\$ 120.00	\$ 1,703.25	\$ 2,400.00
603262	730 LIN. FT.	COMPOSTED MULCH SOCKS	\$ 6.50	\$ 6.75	\$ 5.50
			\$ 4,745.00	\$ 4,927.50	\$ 4,015.00
608106	210 SQ. YD.	CONCRETE DRIVEPAD 6"	\$ 100.00	\$ 194.50	\$ 165.00
			\$ 21,000.00	\$ 40,845.00	\$ 34,650.00
608206	31 SQ. YD.	CONCRETE MEDIAN PAVEMENT 6"	\$ 250.00	\$ 228.00	\$ 165.00
			\$ 7,750.00	\$ 7,068.00	\$ 5,115.00
609200	29 LIN. FT.	HEADER CURB	\$ 30.00	\$ 71.25	\$ 48.00
			\$ 870.00	\$ 2,066.25	\$ 1,392.00
609212	26 LIN. FT.	HEADER CURB 6"X 12"	\$ 30.00	\$ 74.50	\$ 48.00
			\$ 780.00	\$ 1,937.00	\$ 1,248.00
609224	29	HEADER CURB 6"X 24"	\$ 60.00	\$ 90.75	\$ 67.00

BID LOT #1 - N. Foy Street – Copper Street and Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
609636	52 LIN. FT.	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 6" X 12"	\$ 150.00	\$ 68.50	\$ 65.00
			\$ 7,800.00	\$ 3,562.00	\$ 3,380.00
609706	142 LIN. FT.	CONCRETE LAYDOWN CURB 6"	\$ 36.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 78.00
			\$ 5,112.00	\$ 11,076.00	\$ 11,076.00
618000	1 L.S.	TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 34,951.00	\$ 80,000.00
			\$ 18,500.00	\$ 34,951.00	\$ 80,000.00
621000	1 L.S.	MOBILIZATION	\$ 51,457.70	\$ 76,562.00	\$ 224,000.00
			\$ 51,457.70	\$ 76,562.00	\$ 224,000.00
662400	6 EACH	MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,555.00	\$ 1,600.00
			\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,330.00	\$ 9,600.00
663110	1 EACH	REMOVE & RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,072.00	\$ 5,000.00
			\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,072.00	\$ 5,000.00
663850	7 EACH	WATER VALVE ADJUSTMENT	\$ 750.00	\$ 483.75	\$ 450.00
			\$ 5,250.00	\$ 3,386.25	\$ 3,150.00
663865	5 EACH	ADJUST WATER METER TO GRADE	\$ 750.00	\$ 616.25	\$ 1,500.00
			\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,081.25	\$ 7,500.00
701000	30 SQ. FT.	PANEL SIGNS	\$ 24.00	\$ 72.50	\$ 45.00
			\$ 720.00	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 1,350.00
701100	80 LIN. FT.	STEEL/BASE POST FOR ALUMINUM PANEL SIGNS	\$ 16.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 23.00
			\$ 1,280.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,840.00
702810	1 L.S.	CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 17,163.00	\$ 8,000.00
			\$ 13,500.00	\$ 17,163.00	\$ 8,000.00
801000	1 L.S.	CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY THE CONTRACTOR	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 29,599.00	\$ 30,000.00
			\$ 20,500.00	\$ 29,599.00	\$ 30,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 137,869.70	\$ 200,557.50	\$ 384,896.00
---------------	---------------	---------------

BID LOT #2 - N. Foy Street – N. Foy Street intersection and Alta Vista Street to the end of Alta Vista Street

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
203000	200 CU. YD.	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	\$ 28.00 \$ 5,600.00	\$ 59.50 \$ 11,900.00	\$ 25.00 \$ 5,000.00
203301	20 CU. YD.	ROCK EXCAVATION	\$ 100.00 \$ 2,000.00	\$ 860.00 \$ 17,200.00	\$ 340.00 \$ 6,800.00
207000	800 SQ. YD	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$ 6.00 \$ 4,800.00	\$ 11.50 \$ 9,200.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 1,600.00
303140	590 SQ. YD	BASE COURSE 4"	\$ 12.00 \$ 7,080.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 5,900.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 5,900.00
303160	210 SQ. YD	BASE COURSE 6"	\$ 18.00 \$ 3,780.00	\$ 13.75 \$ 2,887.50	\$ 15.00 \$ 3,150.00
408100	2 TON	PRIME COAT MATERIAL	\$ 850.00 \$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,465.00 \$ 2,930.00	\$ 700.00 \$ 1,400.00
416020	590 SQ. YD.	HMA SP IV 2.0"	\$ 24.00 \$ 14,160.00	\$ 27.25 \$ 16,077.50	\$ 20.00 \$ 11,800.00
511000	29 CU. YD.	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, CL A	\$ 850.00 \$ 24,650.00	\$ 1,938.00 \$ 56,202.00	\$ 2,750.00 \$ 79,750.00
511200	150 SQ. YD	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CLASS A - 4"	\$ 100.00 \$ 15,000.00	\$ 244.75 \$ 36,712.50	\$ 120.00 \$ 18,000.00
601000	1 L.S.	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	\$ 1,500.00 \$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,763.00 \$ 6,763.00	\$ 12,000.00 \$ 12,000.00
603262	410 LIN. FT.	COMPOSTED MULCH SOCKS	\$ 6.50 \$ 2,665.00	\$ 10.00 \$ 4,100.00	\$ 5.50 \$ 2,255.00
603280	1 L.S.	SWPPP MANAGEMENT	\$ 2,000.00 \$ 2,000.00	\$ 36,371.00 \$ 36,371.00	\$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00
608106	40	CONCRETE DRIVEPAD 6"	\$ 100.00	\$ 194.50	\$ 165.00

BID LOT #2 - N. Foy Street – N. Foy Street intersection and Alta Vista Street to the end of Alta Vista Street

ITEM #	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	Deming Excavating Inc.	Southwest Concrete & Paving, Inc.
609424	490 LIN. FT.	CONCRETE VERTICAL C&G TYPE B 6" X 24"	\$ 36.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00
			\$ 17,640.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 29,400.00
609706	48 LIN. FT.	CONCRETE LAYDOWN CURB 6"	\$ 36.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 78.00
			\$ 1,728.00	\$ 3,744.00	\$ 3,744.00
618000	1 L.S.	TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,690.00	\$ 27,000.00
			\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,690.00	\$ 27,000.00
702810	1 L.S.	CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,870.00	\$ 4,000.00
			\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,870.00	\$ 4,000.00
801000	1 L.S.	CONSTRUCTION STAKING BY THE CONTRACTOR	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,874.00	\$ 12,000.00
			\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,874.00	\$ 12,000.00

TOTAL - THIS PAGE:

\$ 31,368.00	\$ 61,578.00	\$ 76,144.00
--------------	--------------	--------------

TOTAL - BID LOT #2:

\$ 121,503.00	\$ 278,581.50	\$ 234,819.00
---------------	---------------	---------------

Housing Authority to the north end of N. Foy Street
BID LOT #2 - N. Foy Street – N. Foy Street
intersection and Alta Vista Street to the end of Alta
Vista Street

\$ 567,314.70	\$ 949,908.75	\$ 1,007,189.00
\$ 121,503.00	\$ 278,581.50	\$ 234,819.00
\$ 688,817.70	\$ 1,228,490.25	\$ 1,242,008.00

TOTAL PROJECT

Note: Gross receipts not included.